

No. 19-1392

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., STATE HEALTH
OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, ET AL.,**

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
AND BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

**NIKOLAS T. NIKAS
DORINDA C. BORDLEE
BIOETHICS DEFENSE
FUND**
3312 Cleary Avenue
Metairie, LA 70002
(504) 231-7234
ntnikas@bdfund.org

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
**STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
WALTER M. WEBER
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
LAURA HERNANDEZ
MATTHEW R. CLARK
OLIVIA F. SUMMERS**
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. WHILE <i>STARE DECISIS</i> PLAYS AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN ADJUDICATION, THAT DOCTRINE CANNOT EXALT KNOWINGLY INCORRECT SUPREME COURT DECISIONS OVER THE CONSTITUTION ITSELF | 4 |
| A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Cannot Mean Knowingly Exalting Incorrect Judicial Opinions over the Constitution | 4 |
| B. This Court Should Not, in the Name of <i>Stare Decisis</i> , Exalt over the Constitution <i>Roe</i> , <i>Casey</i> , or an Invented Viability Line | 11 |
| C. The Proper Response of this Court to a Prior Unjust Decision Is the Repudiation of that Decision. | 12 |
| 1. <i>Dred Scott</i> | 12 |
| 2. <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> | 13 |

3. *Buck v. Bell* 14

4. *Korematsu v. United States* 14

II. WHAT IS DONE TO BABIES IN THE WOMB IN POST-15 WEEK ABORTIONS WOULD VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT IF DONE TO CONVICTED CRIMINALS AND WOULD VIOLATE LAWS AGAINST HUMANE TREATMENT OF ANIMALS. 16

A. The Notion of a Constitutional Right to Late-Term Abortions Is in Grave Tension with the Eighth Amendment 17

B. The Notion of a Constitutional Right to Late-Term Abortions Is in Grave Tension with the Permissibility of Animal Cruelty Laws 20

III. ABORTION, RATHER THAN AN ACT OF FEMALE AUTONOMY, IS TOO OFTEN A HANDY TOOL FOR THOSE PURSUING NEFARIOUS PURPOSES AT THE EXPENSE OF WOMEN. 22

Abortion and Human Trafficking 24

Abortion and Sexual Predators 26

Abortion and Domestic Abuse 27

Abortion and Male Irresponsibility. 29

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Abortion and Employer Coercion</i> | 30 |
| <i>Abortion and Eugenics and Racism</i> | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| <i>A.J.R. v. State</i> , 3 N.E.3d 1000 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) | 21 |
| <i>Barr v. Amer. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) | 5 |
| <i>Bergstrom-Ek v. Best Oil Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1998) | 30 |
| <i>Box v. PPINK</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) | 30 |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) | 16 |
| <i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 511 U.S. 1119 (1994). | 20 |
| <i>Cook v. Moffat & Curtis</i> , 46 U.S. 295 (1847) | 6 |
| <i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013) | 6 |
| <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) | 5 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 5 |
| <i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) . . . | 15 |
| <i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985) | 19-20 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | 15, 16 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Graves v. Schmidlapp</i> , 315 U.S. 657 (1942) | 6 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | 5 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) | 15 |
| <i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898) | 11 |
| <i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877) | 11 |
| <i>June Medical Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) | 1 |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent.</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) | 6 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) | 7-10 |
| <i>Missouri ex rel. Hurwitz v. North</i> , 271 U.S. 40 (1926) | 11 |
| <i>Northern Ins. Co. v. Chatham County</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006) | 5 |
| <i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) | 12 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 4, 11, 16, 32 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) | 1 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) . . . | 13, 15, 16 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) | 12, 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412, 2431 (2020) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Raniere</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84634 (EDNY May 3, 2019). | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Reidel</i> , 402 U.S. 351 (1971) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Richards</i> , 755 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2014) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878) | 19 |
| Constitutional provisions and rules | |
| Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978 | 30 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII. | 2, 17-19 |
| U.S. Const. amend. X. | 10 |
| U.S. Const. art. V. | 6 |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2. | 5, 7 |

Other authorities

- Tonya Alanez, “58 porno videos of 15-year-old girl lead to Davie man’s arrest,” *South Florida Sun Sentinel* (Oct. 23, 2019) 26
- AP, “Man Uses Sex Video in Abortion Plot,” *L.A. Times* (Nov. 8, 1998) 29
- Gillian Aston & Susan Bewley, “Abortion and Domestic Violence,” 11 *The Obstetrician & Gynaecologist* 163 (2009) 28
- Kevin Bales & Steven Lize, *Trafficking in Persons in the United States: A Report to the National Institute of Justice*, 45 (Mar. 2005), available at <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/211980.pdf> 25
- The Body of Liberties § 92 (Mass. Bay Colony 1641), reprinted in *American Historical Documents 1000-1904*, 43 *Harvard Classics* 66, 79 (C. Eliot ed. 1910) 20
- Dominique Bourassa, MD, & Jocelyn Bérubé, MD, “The Prevalence of Intimate Partner Violence Among Women and Teenagers Seeking Abortion Compared with Those Continuing Pregnancy,” 29 *J. Obstet. Gynaecol. Can.* 415 (2007) 27
- Center for Urban Renewal and Education, “The Effects of Abortion on the Black Community” (June 2015). 31

- Priscilla K. Coleman, Ph.D., “Women Who Suffered Emotionally from Abortion: A Qualitative Synthesis of Their Experiences,” 22 *J. Amer. Physicians & Surgeons* 113 (2017) 23
- Elizabeth Dwoskin, “Coerced Abortions: A New Study Shows They’re Common,” *Daily Beast* (Oct. 8, 2010) 29
- Steven Ertelt, “Man Threatened to Slit His Baby’s Throat if His Ex-Girlfriend Didn’t Have Abortion” *LifeNews* (Aug. 19, 2020) 29
- Lawrence B. Finer *et al.*, “Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives,” 37 *Persps. on Sexual & Reprod. Health* 110 (2005) 23
- Jessica Hopp & Greg Sandoval, “Mystics Coach Was Cited in Pregnancy Suit,” *Wash. Post* (Sept. 16, 2002) 30
- Hotline Statistics*, Nat’l Hum. Trafficking Hotline (July 26, 2021, 3:08 PM), <http://humantraffickinghotline.org/states> 24
- ILO Says Forced Labour Generates Annual Profits of US \$ 150 Billion*, Int’l Lab. Org. (20 May 2014), https://www.ilo.org/global/about-the-ilo/newsroom/news/WCMS_243201/lang-en/index.htm 24
- Alexis McGill Johnson, “I’m the Head of Planned Parenthood. We’re Done Making Excuses for Our Founder,” *N.Y. Times* (Apr. 17, 2021) 30

| | |
|---|--------|
| Gary Lawson, <i>Mostly Unconstitutional: The Case Against Precedent Revisited</i> , 5 Ave Maria L. Rev. 1 (2007) | 7 |
| Laura J. Lederer & Christopher A. Wetzel, <i>The Health Consequences of Sex Trafficking and Their Implications for Identifying Victims in Healthcare Facilities</i> , 23 Annals Health L. 61 (2014) | 25 |
| Frederica Mathewes-Green, “When Abortion Suddenly Stopped Making Sense,” <i>Nat’l Rev.</i> (Jan. 22, 2016) | 22, 24 |
| David McFadden, “Probation revoked for man in impregnating 11-year-old, forcing to get abortion,” <i>ABC13 News</i> (July 19, 2018) | 27 |
| Joe Nelson, “Charge: Pregnant Woman Beaten by Duo After Refusing to Have an Abortion,” <i>Bring Me The News: Minn. News</i> (May 1 2021) | 28 |
| Carole Novielli, “Man Took 14-Year-Old For Three Abortions After Impregnating Her, Clinics Ignored the Rapes,” <i>Life News</i> (July 30, 2014). | 26 |
| “Ohio man Dominic Holt-Reid sentenced to 13 years for attempted forced abortion,” <i>CBSNews.com</i> (June 10, 2011) | 29 |
| Michael S. Paulsen, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Marbury</i> , 101 Mich. L. Rev. 2706 (2003) | 9 |
| Planned Parenthood, Annual Report 2019-2020 (2021) | 31 |

- Julian Quinones & Arijeta Lajka, “What kind of society do you want to live in?": Inside the country where Down syndrome is disappearing,” *CBS News* (Aug. 14, 2017) 31
- “Reported Legal Abortions by Race of Women Who Obtained Abortion by the State of Occurrence,” *Kaiser Family Foundation* (2018) 31
- Bradford Richardson, “Planned Parenthood Failed to Take Sex Trafficking Seriously After Infamous Sting, Ex-Employee Says,” *Wash. Times* (Jan. 17, 2017) 26
- Vincent M. Rue, *et al.*, “Induced Abortion and Traumatic Stress: a Preliminary Comparison of American and Russian Women,” *10 Med. Sci. Monit.* 9 (2004) 22
- “Settlement reached in suit over teen abortion,” *The Columbus Dispatch* (Apr. 28, 2011) 27
- Christine Tamier *et al.*, “Facts About the U.S. Black Population,” *Pew Research Center* (Mar. 25, 2021) 31
- Eryn Taylor, “Police: Man Beats Girlfriend After She Refuses to Have an Abortion,” *News Channel 3* (Sep. 5, 2016) 28
- 2021 *Trafficking in Persons Report*, U.S. Dep’t of State (July 26, 2021 3:00 PM), <https://www.state.gov/reports/2021-trafficking-in-persons-report/> 24
